UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/

After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Altn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

MMM

|

Doc#: 1234910024 Fee:
Karen A, Yarbrough RHSP Fee:ﬁ&%g'oo

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/14/2012 10:14 AM Pa: 1of15

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

douston, TX 77036

1.835/664 8124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREE'VEENT

Order ID: 8925569
Loan Number: 131582949

Borrower: ALICIA MORALES and MARIA BONILLA

Original Loan Amount: $204,250.00
Original Mortgage Date: 20061109

Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A’

Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

Project ID: 280507

> > 52




1234910024 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by
BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, a subsidiaiy of Bank of America, N.A.
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, a subsidiary of Bank of America, N.A.
PO Box 660833
Dallas, TX 75266-0833
DoclD#: 0651315829497 105A
Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“I"); ALICIA MORALES and MARIA S BONILLA
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (‘Mortgage”) and Note (“Note. 25th day of
October, 2006

FHA Loan Number: 1373512475703

Property Address fand Legal Description if recordation is necessary] (‘Property”): 440 N HILLSIDE
AVENUE, HILLSIDE, IL 60162

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA)} requires that Lender provide you
with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage and partial claim terms that are
being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written information
about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable Borrower to
make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

[ IMEIARAUWRERITAR

610 131582943 MOD @a1 001

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be tr




4

G

1234910024 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOO'BYBTEG L L L8Y LR OFLELIL 00




1234910024 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

all of the precenditions set forth in Section 2, then this Loan Modification Agreement {“Agreement”) will,
as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the
Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred
to as the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall
have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A t am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) § do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets
1~ make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan Documents now or in the

nea: juiure,

B. | live in “he Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been
condemned:

C. There has besn no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D. | have provided dosdmmentation for ail income that | receive {and | understand that | am

not required to disc!ase-child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income
when requesting to ‘ouzlify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program
(“Program™});

E. Under penalty of perjury, thet alt documents and information | have provided to Lender
in connection with this Agreemant,lincluding the documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are irue and correct; and

F. | have made all payments requireu ander a trial period plan, as required under the
Program.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modificaticn. . understand, acknowledge, and
‘agree that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), e Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true.and, correct, the Lcan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will not be valid. i that event, the
Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Docuinznts; and

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and untit the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

C. The Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents
if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and correct and all
preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will
automatically become modified on April 1, 2011 (the “Modification Effective Date’) and all due
and unpaid late charges will be waived.




11234910024 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

O-GOC-SZ91L00 BY6EZRS LY L JOu L THTLD L0

B R BT R I I P S e R s ) I L i S8 e




1234910024 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. The new Maturity Date will be: April 1, 2041.

B. The new principal balance of my Note will be $158,450.59 {the “New Principal Balance”).

C. Interest Rate: | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the New Principal Balance at the year rate of 5.250%,
beginning April 1, 2011, both before and after any default described in the Note. The yearly rate
of 5.250% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in fuil. Notwithstanding any
provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, the interest rate will remain fixed until all of
the obligations due under the Loan Documents are paid in full.

D. Menthly Payments: Borrower promise to make monthly payments of $1,504.69 (each a

“Mantaly Payment”), which includes principal and interest in the amount of $874.97, plus any
amouits required for escrow, which are currently $629.72 and may vary under the terms of
the MortJage, beginning on May 1, 2011, and continuing on the first day of each month
thereafter unti‘all of the obligations due under the Note and Mortgage paid in full.

E. | will be in default i} do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement,

F. | also understand there .may be some risks to entering into this Agreement and that these
risks include things such as:

- | need to remember that thzr< are additional amounts due as stated in the Partial Claim
so that | am not surprised:
-- When | come to the end of the loan term and | still owe more (a balloon payment),
of,
-- At any time when | try to payoir sell or refinance my home and it is, or may be,
more difficult to do these things becaus< | owe the amount in the Partial Claim.
- | need to remember that the partial clairn/is a junior (second) fien on my property and
that this may make it more difficult in the futuie for. me to get additicnal subordinate lien
financing because some lenders may not want to ke in‘a.third lien position.
— | need to remember that if my loan has an adjustabie-interest rate feature, meaning the
interest rate can go up and down based on changes in 2n ndex, my modified loan will
have a fixed interest rate which will not go up and down. .7 his-means that my new fixed
interest rate at some point might be higher than it would be if m7‘oan did not convert from
an adjustable interest rate to a fixed interest rate loan.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A.

B.

C.

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, uniess (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased, (i) the borrower
and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the
divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (iii) the Lender has waived this
requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period
plan or workout plan that | entered into with Lender prior to the date of this Agreement.

That | will comply, except to the extent that modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents, including without limitation my




1234910024 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFEICIAL COPY

FG0O-S2S1L00 BPEE8G L0 L L9019 sl o




1234910024 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems,
impounds, and all other similar obligations, the amount of which may change periodically in
accordance with the terms of my Loan Documents.

_ That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

_ That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; that nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by,
and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this
Agreement.

‘'pat | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar titie
inearence product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary of required by
the Lrnter's procedures and/or the Program to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this
Agreeinzni is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. | further acknowledge and
agree thatineterms of this Agreement will not become effective and the Agreement will be
null and void/if-the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance
product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s) on or prior to the Modification Effective Date.

 That | will executs” such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to: (i)
consummate the terms’ and conditions of this Agreement; and/or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreeinsnt if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement (a
“Corrected Agreement”). | urderstand that if a Corrected Agreement is provided to me, this
Agreement will be void and oi r¢-lsgai effect. If | elect not to sign a Corrected Agreement,
the terms of the original Loan Docurents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms
will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the
Program.

_ That Lender will collect and record, as appiratle, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telepnone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government meritoring information, and information about
account balances and activity {collectively referers to. as “Personal Information”). In
addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure o my Personal Information and the
terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by L=ahder to: (a) any investor, insurer,
guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or seivics my first lien or subordinate
lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (b) companies that perform support services for
the Program; and {c} any HUD certified housing counselor.

| agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Lareement is lost,
misplaced, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with the Lender's ‘reqirest to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems
necessary (‘Replacement Documents”). | agree to deliver the Replacemeit Docurnents
within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

e v e e e s




1234910024 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-GOO-GTSLO0 BPBZEG L JURLE U0t Ll o0




1234910024 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

]
{
SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS $ch_oavor__July Qo -
. ’ woR
, § £5:
G?mlo Mol Ueeee 5 Lol 33338
ALICTA MORALES MARIA S BONILLA $hQug
FEL
S
$ox e
Pl
Pz 22
(ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED) _ § 9&2
State of T[}; nqvs , Countyof __C aok Onthis _Z4h  dayof Oyl ,°§‘§’

Aol before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appgared

AMice  Merales Maria  S. Ponlla
krown to me, ¢r rroved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
isfare subscribed 0 ‘he foregoing instrument and acknowledged that Ehey executed the
same. '
&
Witness my hand and officizi seal. Signature / cf)

e deic dﬂﬂﬁz,ﬂ_aﬁmf)&

Name (typed or printed)~

My commission expiles @ 4’/ / /

. W &
As evidenced by their signatures below, the'( o-Owner(s) consent to this Modification of the Mortgage.

CO-DWNER(S)

Lated:

Co-Owner(s) Signature

Co-Owner(s) Name (typed or printed)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
On before me,

Notary Public, personally appeared

personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey
executed the same in histherftheir autherized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signatures(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature




1234910024 Page: 11 of 15

' UNOFFICIAL COPY

OrG00-GZG L0U BPBZRGIL L 2981y DELULLGDD




1234910024 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

o /é/// Z Z 1A

Myra-LeBlanc, S.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc. Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On éeptember 13, 2012 before me, Alicia Powers Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Myra LeBlanc, S.V.P., Stewart Lender Services. inc. personally known to me
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within insgument and acknowledged that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by iier signature on the instrument the

person,.or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed tho instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signaturezmm /AW

Alicia Powers

My commission expires: July 16, 2016

Signatures continue on the following page




1234910024 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS),

as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP

Myra LeBlanc, Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On September 13, 2012 before me, Alicia Powers Notary #ublic-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Myra LeBlang, Vice President of Mortgage Flcctronic Registration Systems,
Inc. (MERS),as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for itself or a¢ successor by merger to BAC
Home Loans Servicing, LP. personally known to me to be the persoit whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowiedged that she executed the sa riesin her authorized
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or entity voan behalf of which

the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

7/

Alicia Powers

My commission expires: July 16, 2016




1234910024 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY
Tp— AR

Loan Number: 131582949
Property Address: 440 N HILESIDE AVENUE, HILLSIDE, IL 60162

EXHIBIT A

LOT 2 IN BL2CK 5 IN VENDLEY AND COMPANY’S THIRD ADDITION TO HILLSIDE ACRES, BRING
A SUBDIVIGLON OF THAT PART OF THE EAST 50 ACRES OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 OF SBCTION-7, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING GOUTH OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE AURORA BLGIN AND CHICAGO
ELECTRIC RAILROAL < ALSO PART OF THE EAST 7 ACRES OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTd, RANGE 12, BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING
NORTH OF THE CENTER [IWE OF BUTTERFIELD RORD, IN COOK CGUNTY, ILLINOIS.




1234910024 Page: 15 0f 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houslton, TX 77036

Order ID: 8925569 Project ID: 280507
Loan Number: 131582949

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: ALICIA MORAILES and MARIA BONILLA
Property Address: 440 N HILLSIDE AVENUE, HILLSIDE, IL 60162

This Modification Agreement amends an< supplements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 11/06/2006 as Ir.strurient/Document Number: 0631057001, and/or Book/Liber
Number: at Page Number: in the real records of COOK County, State of iL.

Additional County Requirements:
QOriginal Loan Amount: $204,250.00
Original Mortgage Date: 20061109
PIN fTax ID: 15-07-414-011-0000

IR ll!lll\!lIIIJIIIIMHiii:fiii!!mﬂ[ll!l!llll[ll

8




